

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/9/2023 3:16 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1022581

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARTY MOORE, as personal representative of
the estate of Rebecca Moore,

Respondent,

v.

FRED MEYER STORES, INC.; FRED
MEYER, INC.; and THE KROGER CO.,

Petitioners.

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE
INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF SHOPPING CENTERS
AND
WASHINGTON RETAIL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
GRANTING REVIEW**

Sandip Soli, WSBA No. 29534
REAL PROPERTY LAW GROUP,
PLLC
1326 Fifth Avenue, Suite 654
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 625-0049
Facsimile: (206) 625-0376
Email: ssoli@rp-lawgroup.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Invoke the Reasonable Foreseeability Exception in Every Premises Liability Case	5
B. The Court of Appeals Misinterpreted this Court’s Holding in <i>Johnson</i>	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Washington Cases	
<i>Johnson v. Wash. State Liquor & Cannabis Bd.</i> , 197 Wn.2d 605, 486 P.3d 125 (2021).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Moore v. Fred Meyer Stores, Inc.</i> , 2023 Wash. App. LEXIS 867 (May 2, 2023), publ'n granted, 2023 Wash. App. LEXIS 1343 (July 11, 2023)	3, 5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Pimental v. Roundup Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 39, 666 P.2d 888 (1983).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Wiltse v. Albertson's, Inc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 452, 805 P.2d 793 (1991)	4
Other Authorities	
6 WASH. PRAC., WASH. PATTERN JURY INSTR. CIV. PRELIMINARY MATERIALS (7 th ed. 2022)	9
